TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM556234

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral at

Reel/Frame No. 4827/0652

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Avidbank Corporate Finance, a Division of Avidbank		01/03/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Yoga Works, Inc.
Street Address:	5780 Uplander Way
City:	Culver City
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90230
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85312596	CARDIO FLOW	
Serial Number:	85099097	YOGAWORKSPLUS	
Serial Number:	78645775	Y YOGA WORKS	
Serial Number:	78345131	YOGAWORKS	
Serial Number:	77296427	SCULPTWORKS	
Serial Number:	77296319	CARDIOWORKS	
Serial Number:	77296298	DANCEWORKS	
Serial Number:	77295616	BARWORKS	
Serial Number:	77295610	KIDSWORKS	
Serial Number:	75103060	YOGA WORKS	
Serial Number:	75057710	YOGA WORKS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

rhonda.deleon@lw.com Email: Latham & Watkins LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006832 FRAME: 0254

900529888

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	056259-0007	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon	
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/07/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=AvidBank_YogaWorks (Executed Release of Security Interest in IP)#page1.tif source=AvidBank_YogaWorks (Executed Release of Security Interest in IP)#page2.tif source=AvidBank_YogaWorks (Executed Release of Security Interest in IP)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006832 FRAME: 0255

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL**, dated as of January 3, 2020 (the "Release"), is made by AVIDBANK CORPORATE FINANCE, A DIVISION OF AVIDBANK, a California corporation (the "Bank"), in favor of YOGA WORKS, INC., a California corporation (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Loan Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Bank, and the other Borrowers party thereto entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of July 17, 2012 (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Grantor executed the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 17, 2012 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), and recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office on July 24, 2012 at V3619 D051 and with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 23, 2012 at Reel/Frame No. 4827/0652, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in its intellectual property (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto), including without limitation all proceeds thereof;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Bank release its security interest in all right, title and interest in the intellectual property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Bank hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the intellectual property, including the copyright registrations, trademark registrations, and trademark applications set forth in Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the intellectual property is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Bank may have obtained in, to and under the intellectual property under the Loan Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006832 FRAME: 0256

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

AVIDBANK, ON BEHALF OF AVIDBANK CORPORATE FINANCE, A DIVISION OF AVIDBANK

Name:

Title:

2, 2, 1

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006832 FRAME: 0257

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

Copyrights

Title	Registration Number	Registration Date
200-Hour Teacher Training Anatomy Workbook	TX0007517782	3/15/12
YogaWorks 200-Hour Teacher Training ASANA MANUAL	TX0007517769	3/15/12
YogaWorks 200-Hour Teacher Training ASAMA MANUAL	TX0007490833	3/7/12
YogaWorks 200-Hour Teacher Training Philosophy and Specialty Topics Magusl	TX0007517358	3/15/12
YogaWorks 200-Hour Teacher Training Philosophy and Specialty Topics Manual	TX0007490830	3/7/12
YogaWorks 200-Hour Teacher Training Policies and Procedures and Homework Extended Format	TX0607517804	3/15/12
YogaWorks 200-Hour Teacher Training Policies and Procedures and Homework Intensive Format	TX0007517796	3/15/12
Yoga Works 200-Hour Teacher Training Policies and Procedures and Homework Weckend Pormat	TX0007517799	3/15/12
YogaWorks 200-Hour Teacher Training Student Manual	TX0007517710	3/15/12
Yoga Works 200-Hour Teacher Training Teaching Tools Manual	TX0007517287	3/15/12
YogaWorks 200-Hour Trainer's Manual 12 Weekend Format	TX0007517660	3/15/12
YogaWorks 200-Hour Trainer's Manual Extended Format	TX0007517683	3/15/12
YogaWorks 200-Hour Trainer's Manual Intensive Format	TX0007517706	3/15/12
YogaWorks 200-Hour Trainer's Manual Intensive Format	TX0007517640	3/15/12
YogaWorks 200-Hom Trainer's Manual Seven Month Extended Format	TX0007517717	3/15/12
YogaWorks 200 Hour Trainer's Manual Weekend Format	TX0007517713	3/15/12

Patents

Title	Serial/ Patent Number	Application/Issue Date
None		

Trademarks

Description	Serial / Registration Number	Application /Registration Date
CARDIO FLOW	85312596	5/4/11
YOGAWORKSPLUS	85099097	8/3/10
Y YOGA WORKS	78645773	6/7/05
YOGAWORKS	78345131	12/23/03
SCULPTWORKS	77296427	10/4/07
CARDIOWORKS	77296319	10/4/07
DANCEWORKS	77296298	10/4/07
BARWORKS	77295616	10/3/07
KIDSWORKS	77295610	10/3/07
YOGA WORKS	75103060	5/13/96
YOGA WORKS	75057710	2/14/96

TRADEMARK REEL: 006832 FRAME: 0258

RECORDED: 01/07/2020